HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET 16 November 2016

COUNCILLOR DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Report by the Democratic Services Team Leader

FOR DECISION

Governance and Organisational Development Portfolio: Councillor Michael Wilson

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To appoint an additional member to the Councillor Development Panel.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Councillor Faith Ponsonby be appointed to the Councillor Development Panel.

3.0 Summary

- 3.1 At its meeting on 7 September 2016 the Cabinet appointed a Councillor Development Panel oversee implementation of the Councillor Development Strategy, the Councillor Training and Development Programme and an Action Plan for taking forward accreditation.
- 3.2 The Panel held its first meeting on 17 October and, with the agreement of the Chairman it is now proposed that, in addition to those members previously appointed by the Cabinet, membership of the Panel be extended to include Councillor Faith Ponsonby.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Resources:

Funding for the accreditation scheme is incorporated within the Councillor Training and Development Budget.

4.2 Legal:

None arising directly from this report.

NON EXEMPT

4.3 **Strategy:**

The Council has in place a Strategy for Councillor Training and Development.

4.4 **Risks:**

None arising directly from this report.

4.5 **Communications**:

None arising directly from this report.

4.6 For the Community:

4.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and concluded the following:

Not applicable.

5.0 Consultation

Presentation by South East Employers to Cabinet members.

Appendices:

None

Background Papers:

None

Agreed and signed off by:

Governance and Organisational Development Cabinet Lead – Cllr M Wilson: 31 October 2016

Contact Officer: Penny Milne

Job Title: Democratic Services Team Leader

Telephone: 023 9244 6234

E-Mail: penny.milne@easthants.gov.uk